

No. 20-6045

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

SOUTH WIND WOMEN'S CENTER LLC, D/B/A/ TRUST WOMEN OKLAHOMA CITY, *on behalf of itself, its physicians and staff, and its patients, et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

J. KEVIN STITT, *in his official capacity as Governor of Oklahoma, et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Oklahoma  
The Hon. Charles Goodwin, No. 5:20-CV-277-G

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF UTAH, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO, INDIANA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO, SOUTH DAKOTA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, TENNESSEE, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* in support of OKLAHOMA'S**

**MOTION TO STAY TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER PENDING APPEAL AND, ALTERNATIVELY, FOR A TEMPORARY ADMINISTRATIVE STAY PENDING CONSIDERATION OF THIS MOTION**

---

---

Sean D. Reyes  
Utah Attorney General  
Tyler R. Green\*  
Utah Solicitor General  
350 N. State Street, Suite 230  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320  
(801) 538-9600  
[tylergreen@agutah.gov](mailto:tylergreen@agutah.gov)  
\*Counsel of Record for *Amici* States

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**INTEREST OF AMICI .....1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1**

**ARGUMENT .....3**

**I. A STAY IS PROPER BECAUSE OKLAHOMA IS SUBSTANTIALLY  
LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. ....3**

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CLEARLY WRONG TO CARVE  
OUT EXCEPTIONS TO OKLAHOMA’S ORDER BASED UPON  
THE TESTIMONY OF INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE NOT  
QUALIFIED TO SECOND-GUESS STATE OFFICIALS.....6**

**III. THE COURT’S RULING GRAVELY THREATENS STATE  
AUTHORITY TO PROTECT PUBLIC HEALTH.....8**

**CONCLUSION.....9**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. Smith &amp; Nephew, P.L.C.</i> , <a href="#">98 F. Supp. 2d 1287, 1293</a> (N.D. Okla. 2000).....	7
<i>Banzhaf v. F.C.C.</i> , <a href="#">405 F.2d 1082, 1096-97</a> (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	3
<i>Bowditch v. City of Boston</i> , <a href="#">101 U.S. 16, 18</a> (1879) .....	3
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. State Board of Health</i> , <a href="#">186 U.S. 380</a> (1902).....	3, 4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , <a href="#">554 U.S. 570, 626</a> (2008) .....	4
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , <a href="#">550 U.S. 124, 146</a> (2007) .....	5
<i>Hickox v. Christie</i> , <a href="#">205 F. Supp. 3d 579, 584</a> (D.N.J. 2016).....	4
<i>In Re Abbott</i> , No. 20-50264, <a href="#">2020 WL 1685929</a> , at *8 (5th Cir. April 7, 2020).....	5
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , <a href="#">197 U.S. 11, 29</a> (1905) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , <a href="#">521 U.S. 346</a> , (1997).....	4
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , <a href="#">152 U.S. 133, 136</a> (1894) .....	3
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , <a href="#">558 U.S. 45</a> (2009).....	4
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , <a href="#">283 U.S. 697, 716</a> (1931) .....	4

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1993)..... 5

*Ralston v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.*,  
275 F.3d 965, 970 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 7

*Roe v. Wade*,  
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 5

*United States v. Caltex*,  
349 U.S. 149, 154 (1953) ..... 3

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579, 635-37..... 9

*Zemel v. Rusk*,  
381 U.S. 1, 14-17 (1965)..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Coronavirus COVID-19 Global Cases by the Center for Systems Science and Engineering (CSSE) at Johns Hopkins University,  
<https://www.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/bda7594740fd40299423467b48e9ecf6> (last visited Apr. 9, 2020 at 4:14 p.m.).....1

T. Pearce, Emergency Field Hospitals Popping Up Across the Country for Corona Virus Patients, <https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/news/emergency-field-hospitals-popping-up-around-the-country-for-coronavirus-patients> ..... 2
